

Introduced Version

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No.

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION recognizing the DeKalb High School Livestock Judging Team.

Smaltz

_____, read first time and referred to Committee on



20162347

Second Regular Session of the 119th General Assembly (2016)

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION recognizing the DeKalb High School Livestock Judging Team.

Whereas, The members of the DeKalb High School livestock judging team placed first in the nation at the National Western Livestock Judging Contest in Denver, Colorado;

Whereas, Chase Taylor, Landon LaRowe, Caitlin Taylor, and Josie Rinehold make up the judging team;

Whereas, The team competed in cattle, sheep, goat, and swine judging events, and two of the four competitors placed in the top ten, with Chase Taylor taking first place;

Whereas, Because of their win at nationals, the team was invited to compete at the international level in Scotland;

Whereas, Students work under the direction of agriculture program advisors Matt Dice and Ashtin Balzer, and coach Matt Taylor; and

Whereas, The livestock judging contest is part of DeKalb High School's FFA chapter and the school agriculture program: Therefore,

> Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana, the Senate concurring:

SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly congratulates the

HC 1063/DI 84



2016

1

1 DeKalb High School Livestock Judging Team on placing first in the 2 nation at the National Western Livestock Judging Contest in Denver, 3 Colorado. 4 SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of 5 Representatives transmit a copy of this resolution to the Livestock Judging Team members, program advisors Matt Dice and Ashtin 6 Balzer, coach Matt Taylor, principal Matt Toth, and superintendent 7 8 Sherry L. Grate.

